

**No. 21-1256**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 85, JAMES HANNA, SASHA  
CRAIG, AND MONIKA WHEELER

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

v.

PORT AUTHORITY OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY,

*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

Appeal from an order granting Appellees' Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, entered on  
January 19, 2021 in Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01471-NR

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Joseph J. Pass, Jr. Esq.  
Patrick K. Lemon, Esq.  
JUBELIRER, PASS & INTRIERI, P.C.  
219 Fort Pitt Boulevard  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: 412-281-3850  
Email: [jjp@jpilaw.com](mailto:jjp@jpilaw.com)  
Email: [pk1@jpilaw.com](mailto:pk1@jpilaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	1
1. The Parties.....	1
2. Black Lives Matter.....	2
3. The Uniform standards, the Covid-19 pandemic, and facemasks.....	2
4. The Authority disciplines Union members for wearing BLM masks.....	5
5. The Authority revises its mask policy to restrict still more speech.....	6
6. The District Court enjoins the Authority from enforcing its unconstitutional speech restriction.....	9
III. Argument Summary.....	9
IV. Standard of Review.....	11
V. Argument.....	12
A. The District Court correctly concluded the Appellees were likely to prevail under either the <i>Pickering</i> or <i>NTEU</i> standard. ....	13
1. The modified <i>Pickering</i> standard articulated in <i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) applies to the instant dispute.....	16
2. Appellees would also prevail under the traditional <i>Pickering</i> analysis.....	26

B.	The District Court’s Order does not require the Authority to engage in viewpoint discrimination.....	30
C.	The District Court thoughtfully considered the effect of messaging on facemasks on the bus riding public but found it insufficient to prohibit a staggeringly broad restriction on employee speech.....	32
D.	The District Court did not require the Authority to prove actual disruption, only a fear of potential disruption.....	34
E.	Despite the Authority’s slightly increased interest in regulating employee conduct, public employee retain significant First Amendment protections while at work.....	36
F.	The Authority’s generalized interest in a pristine uniform cannot justify a sweeping restriction on high-value speech.....	38
G.	The Authority will not suffer irreparable harm because of the preliminary injunction.....	42
H.	Appellees would have suffered irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.....	43
I.	Issuing the injunction served the public interest.....	43
VI.	Conclusion.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*ACLU v. Ashcroft*,  
322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....42

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. D.C.*,  
No. 05-0472, 2005 WL 1017877 (D.D.C. May 2, 2005).....20, 36, n. 8

*American Federation of Government Employees v. Pierce*,  
586 F. Supp. 1559 (D.C. D.C. 1984).....40

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.*,  
92 F. Supp. 3d. 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....42, 43

*Baldassare v. State of N.J.*,  
250 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2001).....14

*Baloga v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.*,  
927 F.3d 742 (3d. Cir. 2019).....14, 27

*City of San Diego v. Roe*,  
543 U.S. 77 (2004).....20

*Communications Workers of America v. Ector County Hospital*,  
467 F.3d. 427 (5th. Cir. 2006).....39

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....12

*Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks*,  
121 F.3d 876 (3d. Cir. 1997).....43

*Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Septa*,  
975 F. 3d 300 (3d. Cir. 2020).....11, 12, 26

*Curinga v. City of Clairton*,  
357 F. 3d. 305 (3d. Cir. 2004).....28, 37

*Del. Strong Families v. AG of Del.*,  
793 F.3d 304 (3d. Cir. 2015).....11

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....43

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
922 F. 3d 140 (3d. Cir. 2019). ....12

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....14, 37

*Glasco v. Hills*,  
558 F.2d 179 (3d. Cir. 1977).....11

*Grigsby v. Kane*, 157 F. App’x 539  
(3d. Cir. 2005).....14, 22

*Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d. Cir. 2020).....12-13

*Harman v. City of New York*,  
140 F. 3d. 111 (2d. Cir 1998).....n.4

*Herrerra and CWA v. Med. Ctr. Hosp.*,  
241 F. Supp. 2d. 601 (E.D. La. 2002).....39, 40

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d. Cir. 2004)).....12

*Liverman v. City of Petersburg*,  
844 F. 3d. 400 (4th. Cir. 2016).....40

*Lodge No. 5 of Fraternal Order of Police ex rel. McNesby v. City of Phila.*,  
763 F. 3d. 358 (3d. Cir. 2014).....18, 20

*Malik v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers*,  
644 F.2d 228 (3d. Cir. 1981).....43

*Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones*,  
192 F.3d. 742 (7th Cir. 1999).....21

*Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....26

*Munroe v. Central Bucks Sch. Dist.*,  
805 F.3d. 454 (3d. Cir. 2015).....22, 35

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....21

*NE. PA. Freethought v. the City of Lackawanna Transit System*,  
938 F.3d 424 (3d. Cir. 2019).....26, 32, n. 7

*Nichol v. Arin Intermediate Unit 28*,  
268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (WD. Pa. 2003).....23, 35, 43, n. 5

*Palardy v. Township of Millburn*,  
906 F.3d 76 (3d. Cir. 2018).....14, 27

*Pickering v. Board of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....9, 13-15, 26, *passim*

*Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Authority of Allegheny Cnty.*,  
653 F. 3d. 290 (3d. Cir. 2011).....12

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....36, n. 8

*Risk v. Burgettstown Borough*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 70048 (W.D. Pa. September 21, 2007).....39-40

*Scott v. Goodman*,  
961 F. Supp. 424 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....40

*Scott v. Meyers*,  
191 F.3d. 82 (2d. Cir. 1999).....40

<i>Sexton v. Martin</i> , 210 F. 3d 905 (8th. Cir, 2000).....	22, n. 4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 F.2d. 512 (5th. Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Swartzwelder v. McNeilly</i> , 297 F.3d. 228 (3rd. Cir. 2002).....	18-19, 24-26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	33
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	9, 13-21, 23-24, 26, 34-35, <i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 955 F. 2d 998 (5th. Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F. 3d. 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20, 36
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	22, 35
<i>Watters v. City of Phila.</i> , 55 F. 3d. 886 (3d. Cir. 1995).....	23, n. 6
